MEMORANDUM
Supplement to
Agenda ltem No. 11(A)(3)

TO: Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa DATE: December 16, 2014
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R A Cuevas, Jr. SUBJECT: Supplemental report required by
County Attorney resolution authorizing bonds to be

issued by Capital Trust Agency on
behalf of Miami Community
Charter School, Inc.

Section 2 of the Resolution provides that, prior to the consideration of the Resolution, the
Commission accept a report of a public hearing conducted by a hearing officer. Enclosed is the
report from the hearing officer. No one from the public appeared at the public hearing.

The accompanying resolution was prepared and placed on the agenda at the request of Prime
Sponsor Commissioner Dennis C. Moss.

@"i}

¥

R. A, ?i‘“eﬁ(ag, Jr. 3
County Attorney

RAC/ep



REPORT OF HEARING OFFICER
(MIAMI COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOL)

This instrument shall constitute the official report of the undersigned designated official
of the Capital Trust Agency (the “Agency™), a separate legal and administrative agency created
and existing under Chapter 163, Part [, and Chapter 617, Florida Statutes, Chapter 163, Part [, et
seq., Chapter 166, Part II, Florida Statutes, Chapter 617, Florida Statutes and other applicable
provisions of law, with respect to a public hearing scheduled and held by the Agency on
December 10, 2013, in connection with the proposed issuance of the Agency’s not exceeding
$9,000,000 revenue bonds (the “Bonds™) on behalf of Miami Community Charter School, Inc., a
Florida not for profit corporation (the “Borrower”), whose principal place of business is 101 SW
Redland Road, Homestead, Florida 33034. The proceeds of the Bonds will be loaned to the
Borrower for financing or refinancing all or a part of the costs of the acquisition, construction,
installation and equipping of an expansion to the Borrower’s existing educational facilities for
grades K-5 and an expansion to the Borrower’s existing educational facilities for grades 6-12, in
each case including related facilities, fixtures, furnishings and equipment, as described in Exhibit
A attached hereto {the “Facilities”), located in Miami-Dade County, Florida (the “County™).

The public hearing was duly advertised in the Afiami Herald, a newspaper of general
circulation in the jurisdiction of the County, on November 26, 2014. The proof of publication
was presented to me at such hearing, and a copy is attached hereto as Exhibit “B” (the “Notice™).

The hearing commenced at the time and location stated in the Notice. At such hearing,
interested individuals were afforded reasonable opportunity to express their views, both orally
and in writing, on all matters pertaining to the plan of finance and the financing of the Facilities,.
and the proposed use of the proceeds were presented. When the information had been presented,
opportunity was given for members of the public in attendance to give thezr input. It was noted
that no written communication was received.

The undersigned then concluded the hearing. A written transcript of the hearing is
attached hereto as Exhibit “C™.

Respectfully submitted,

R St

Ed Gray, i1
Executive Director
Capital Trust Agency

By:




EXHIBIT “A” TO
REPORT OF HEARING OFFICER
(MIAMI COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOL)

The Facilities consists of the acquisition, construction, installation and equipping of an expansion
to the Borrower’s existing educational facilities for grades K-5, including a 2-story building
which will contain approximately 10,000 — 14,000 square feet and which will include
classrooms, cafeteria area and related parking, and include the acquisition of the site therefor
containing approximately ¥z acre, and an expansion to the Borrower’s existing educational
facilities for grades 6-12, including a building containing approximately 33,000 square feet
which will include classrooms, gymnasium, and food service area, in each case including related
facilities, fixtures, furnishings and equipment. The Facilities will be owned by the Borrower and
operated by the Borrower as charter school facilities pursuant to Section 1002.33, Florida
Statues, as amended.




EXHIBIT “B” TO
REPORT OF HEARING OFFICER
(MIAMI COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOL)

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

[FOLLOWS]




Wiami Hevald

MEDIA COMPANY

PUBLISHED DAILY
MIAMI-DADE-FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

Before the undersigned authority personally
appeared:

JEANNETTE MARTINEZ
who on oath says that he/she is
CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS

of The Miami Herald, a daily newspaper published at

Miemi in Miami-Dade County, Florida; that the attached

copy of advertisement that was published was published in said
newspaper in the issue oft

November 26, 2014

Affiant further says that the said The Miami Herald

is a newspaper published at Miami, in the said Miami-Dade
County, Florida and that the said newspaper has
heretofore been continuously published in said Dade
County, Florida each day and has been entered as
second class mail matter at the post office im Miami,

in said Mjami-Dade County, Florida, for a period of one
year next preceding the first publication of the

attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further

says that he has neither paid nor promised any

person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate,
commission or refund for the purpose of secuting

this advertisement for publication in the said

newspapers(s),

My Commission
Expires: April 24, 2017
Millie Char
M
Notary

il
“\““(E‘.HA flfm,,

N 7
§' '..coco..“t? £
-~

ibog:% 24, ?a)%%::.

"
\\\\\‘\\

iy

£ s

L PN *
SEEBSG414 I
2 .%%m .l’g"

”'.'f' A o.‘“"..o'.
/"f};’, O

e i S

ity

Aegus?

=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
o

ﬁ}?}i'i '
Uliggaese



40 | !.T:DH.SC&Y.H“VEH.-J'I 26,304 1

255

Tn advert:se, please call 1~366—86ﬂ 6000 or msﬂ: MiamiRerakl. cum/ classift eds

=
o
VA{D pravyely

R ?:f;'":s Sl
'$.

i

"'”§i%==r’c

R vhv:‘hnn mg‘

"ﬂmm- "‘;‘:‘E"" o

|M num e Y

m:n -2. e o-r'ﬁm m.."ﬁ

b M s b

i l:nlm.“nu" ‘““‘ 4 X"‘;
I

el

o

fre
ﬂ{:u,z\.':um el

ey

She, -t

o o Eart b
Haebh uL"m-} o
a..dmm- g
e T :f d?‘cssmu’o

I’I'nd-ll.
v 1

: R
) HEAE
Latd Ausa_\ ﬂ:—ur; i
RS
B B i
i, L el
Aleat AL e bl b4

) .»:ﬁ"!.q et
ST
S

cl lhtf‘hrl

s 4
sk .:;Jn‘-c

Gt rish he e
s Lh U o

TR i e e

acraedanot yeithdhe

X‘..,“:‘u., ol S, 4
Tloddl Ssiimied Faurd
L Ty X N,
s el h-u-ﬁ:':.h’m’

S2eE T Ly,
=
ool e S AT

1}
BRI

SR L M e
homer,

Roug 23wt iy e
st Thid T e
friien ey pEiiam |

ok By a2 158

HOTCE BFFURLL) IlEAhHE
LA

|' !:w\dw
Tt

’?‘1!‘-’-"'.4‘ l'fn»-:r. e
Aol
i iy d e b Anne
-.r.um... EInEACTTS
LN

E?R} u’""TJ"

= ne a e,

AN
s-.v. ot Taad m
v-i'“j'.".f t%'l'nﬂ = "‘.ﬁ.‘n i
u--u "
bt N mr-n toar.y
|§'4"-'iuxmnwm )

e
HIE

A

Al

b ]
nm’@aé: Pt Sl
by L.

b\aﬂ.u)

i .5‘5."-;?‘15..

i1
i u%‘ T pwﬂm

:
iy
i 313

P -znt"e‘n:" nfrants

’-ﬂw A by f\)

b il
Mcrd':ro-u,rume Ty
EAAT A HN

e ptavg twad

Eoy Kl

S thak
gt I

R rore
ra’i‘h: s
&

1 (Aun
-' ving Uy

W, b

Bl b

?’f‘l R ODATIOYE 1D

GEBERA s
3

i SATUADAY AN

ELQUITT FOE
EUALS\CATIDH
A14.0-55]

srethan Hewing Aoves
o T e ety
RS e

em

'-'-:1:.. L A
¥ ?‘... ...»—g.un i

ohourrn-c oF 12N

iy g i Bveid
Lo o wl |‘;"I

s
B o

. ‘ l i AT
fﬂﬁp".’} vy :?}- Pt

A g Y

|ncnzn seigerd e
A
ey oy %

BT R

A e
el
Ak, kg,
f\!\hl:l!lllulnllvd
AJFOCIATLL D,

=

'-"é';éf&i’:?ﬁ-’é"m. o

DhLed T 2 day et
TR

DURDULAT, ARTHONY & 0,
spauriacatloner tering
Sy

10 fruttig T D tan g o
B! 1'531“':?‘““ '55
e

ﬁ'ﬁ-.m‘;’ i‘f’m st
BHTETER

ERmLnarem, Lmh
e e ]
Cirerhied

\;r,'“.a:'ﬁ“‘"::: B

S i

msbuou.u oAl
Bpean wm

l‘!,n l)ém‘?‘.{'[

(Bl

Wi
1 11
T Fieiice smul'“"'

\:i— ERALT

- Tea

“‘4'21.355; s

guden
Fush A%

m"@l‘}l%l *

Rmﬂ'ﬂnnm

Hiyrlzera'dcam | HiRH) HERAZD

it

BCELUANED

Wendl d

&= -——“"?Tv:*_:rsh

Fhanday, 1172, b % oftho
Tranvagirieg Sey batday, Ow :pnh‘demﬂ-u k2 btk
BRI

e mﬂow
""""-'-g:‘l( i)
~:
gﬁhﬁ“nunm

= e TS Tt s
lc\mf»--m. ALY, el §
3,--?3'&"" ““ "'”1' cAu‘_'womn:ims

R Ly
r‘u nrl b BTk p'
== nee Your

= m,wm

hin Saaed Oy

B

L, Sieel

REL T

T Glassiffed
nd 2377
imiTerald

Werdnsenmcniva,

fer Exiur
ey oy A b

-m«-nb-r =
-—.—nﬂwﬂlkﬂmlmtmrmunnq.?h- s m—.‘_‘é\-« =]
D, Mo ] 2 =

Py Oty e, P vt

umuhkmw-‘m

om Lotm et et

rliri’n o Loty Wﬁmw

‘ FLACT T
RO .

s sr=

SUE, G} 55 MRS
THF LARIN] CANIZL0r
AT o mamer

?:MM(}-'.O‘.':LWMINH

ﬂh\n L]

LDFILEHT LYD
Bhemtaiicir iVl
iy fatatventis) | Climand

ararikjacon,

PRy
atre

F O
ll.ﬂr lh 1D, ¢
ua- &‘ﬁﬁ!s..‘f.‘ﬁ,;“”'*‘ 5

Yo Mirag g 1ty Feinired
au.%L.mﬁ o § Telnkan

.
W“ ll b i
m.f e ﬂ', b
s

53 o Sy

i
e

y
|r TOU n!:axh\n cedeand ink

q"*'&:'*f“"

..Tm *i

Bt
o
A
5'5. Sle fn g Etemens
fok e 'm"

Tn{i“f;- q"I"' -us‘i"ﬂ n.
Y S 0

CONTTHUED N KEXT COLOMH]

Xt 1oy an
e, ElThiae
SR e

Withmideie & higiericy
fedlding experiinm

osmuuzmv PRACTIR
htd {ne faRoming pelives
MEGICALASET,

Lﬁmm o,

1w, o m-.auw
TazSpan, Dneeend bragtl.
S v 293 TIRARY

Gond Brmefta 32 Win, Ars
Rerm e
naghnlleanivdem

FRERITITON
= M LI

-r-m“"rvl»?i

"\.,,

FHETOHET
Eflngusl Engshfimaih
FT, Experitncad, Braclis,

Denialoﬂr. wp. West Kendol,
Call-305-330.500%
&: SRS

DR e

Faq :!nh‘-v;-"ﬂ
JRE5ftsk L ton

Y 5 e || DOUATEESCRT K7
Aopimperiieny
l WS
YD MOLKE DIRCIR g kil
it s Wiy Krrpndber ely
e s
i .n.m-;.'-qu e
FEnT Somry adei & Iou
Decr=ii 17Th 2ot FITA T eeE i
[Py g-uul ikl
“?}"..‘."‘:f. e " « Fresk Qe Ay
‘Q‘I‘n.?rm i + Socarley DHkere
= * [pusctecgleg
_,;'E:_“,;_':-" + Dy pabutoservisdt
LIkt :
TR va e
i gl ARy
R T Uiy .5 Fo i N
vk veal Gt Ssteaimnty ko
Illmnm(-ﬂiq:“a v

{Samiferald eon/Glisvillads]

‘E..a?ﬁ-w ﬁ{t’--«

i
DOUBLETREE
T
FBEAR FUINT A1 IET X brd
FUSTa WE L BEALH
“Eraen Aliadent
= Eautek bgEny Srperdist
ewicEmon

fomrpice Seach, Ik 1! 1]
. 3% 02 .
I ORAATION S
NEIECHNCLOCY S

Pk £l puad 8 pelaiy a—»-a-

for carsrisbwotk,
Top oy tad benafits.
Dads i Brgward
255
Firze TS84 43000
sS4

EEFJ?Z RSPD VM?I{J}F

1|,-..:.

far cnnenEndhasices, Wi
segrienge I podl enchoruree,
Huttsprik Enghh hae
dupdideyined,
Tep pay. Grvet prentesing
, dresian : PRI e A farbE ghin
wpightorenfyeaniat | L BT ot
Dt gy b b HEX
ey P
-'-‘::'mm.'f'&.':.'i‘;_;wr
e, i g8 bluksmis of
hiphy Eot iy
n
S e Ry
e RO &
Feing ssuuriet. Flossy srpcy

!4 pl'i #rhy, el l,
M1 3] 30440

"n|lﬂ"lldn‘xlw“‘“q‘-

FOMALY SLIOELINCANEL TR
j TN M oy




Join £ Rovirg WD A < hé
Brantise 214 x'f; “’?ﬂ
Py FEg4HEEt ORI} &

raesrds m!l;

ﬁn??em, 34 332%39::&

aomsz B
QUL

—
mms OF PUBLIE HLAKING A

5-1 franed
L Spengy m‘g

mm% v,
i L
?rﬁmm of 1% mﬁ;&{g
mﬁ?ﬂn:{np #1 wr m
rénn.plmm ong
m‘ an nmnm ety Wy

wn{tﬂe LY
u-:sti ggi rw?%izénx 'FM ﬁrﬁgﬁs
1oy B ik
-m:.fm Wity céz? nEniy @

¥ EESQ
m;mte &;t sigﬂ‘\%ﬁ
;“““‘sfnﬁ‘; A
Erideac] 2 i-c{l !.i&l?ébhﬁglf

ghre
?.'ﬁlﬁﬁi

L=
%
T
2
3
L

Y13
Florda 2674, i pach €
igﬁﬁmﬁ glﬁodi;di R

it An
u;;-u‘:{.tmunt {entinotiraly, the

Thét 1bﬁ§!ﬂﬁ8nﬁ"
wmommnafﬂ 1 1ho Agenoy
=Itkruuu, b rumun o At
ﬂmnﬁfng
E? l:rm-iy ro nio
gﬁ pn!;’ ommm m FRVEFILA

1y BT IR T
I 1] ar 't.uea aofier
Eﬁf“m:ws l mﬁbggnn he

ﬁt OiEEdt of FU ?; g X
i.!?urr{i-‘-a-:'ﬁﬁ; GT%; 'Fa{:kﬂi;:" r:g{:ﬂ 12;
Eneg & tim gtvrfﬁwm et
sthifes iﬁt&ani a:i}ﬂ,
ST eeeiin  Hiemy,
f{w&m SLITUET, 3F amendw.

B J

NN

prpars  of  the
henr?nﬂ Bio anmmniy wit

LCONTIUED BV NEKT 0OLOMY)

My

o nﬂ:tﬂf!h FIEQR J-cnn;qog

wwl'\.n.lnﬁ:épsf: Y .;1m : Hﬁﬁz;b;éﬂ:lﬁri: 1o el wEweat g s
Fix M B, MUSE.
y s
e R AGRSE
YT, B - pempe PR G
e £
LA, QP PRRTUNTTY R U et
N 'ﬁ'-n- Fehrainn £
DaYE (AT et . L b&&-ln-ph riet, htp.‘l'wm'e
nm‘ﬁnzmma ﬁf‘-‘ﬂjgmm su“«ftu{;«ﬁ
msﬂ%ﬁsﬂu CATMIEBEAN s "h"“"'.'f{;’ 'f-m !4'?@?: ok
ki Hﬁi?gﬁum‘ OF JHISTICE { & Wmtﬂmﬁk&tt&ﬂ e ApD ag?
SAMT LLICTA ] SN prie LA I TN Lom
Cr AT NG, SLUROYTOTS1 Bh2a i o
) “*msﬂfﬂ?:ﬁsﬁwﬁ
BETWERN: ﬁi'ﬂ?ﬁ‘ 3,
'-5,!-1-.-. -.-a-m-m

LRAKE & CAEBNT LTE,
i-‘& L JM&%{F htn?b cgr!::mm

i Reosivershio? | Clalensnny

3
FRATEN L0 LR
Pefapdant

EaSmAThASID s
f:m triez, 56, #.w:n..ﬂ @
HOTILE

TAKE  HOTHE  mx  Jlaim
h WRQ A706TE E
i;fm;' 1 the ng?\ l;'u&r?{gf ven

CER var] t I I
G R ﬁnﬁfﬁﬁzba

f
ﬁ'rr:«‘h- o l.hc ?rd diy at

i "l"ﬂ".? ﬁ!tlh.l: o a‘-&fﬂﬁrﬁ 'I;hil

“‘}L "‘""“Ma, ‘twtmy nﬁfg?u {IM!

hgwr el‘ the ?w

THE Claim foen ynd Sﬂtemggt_ :

!' i
High t:wm Q‘I'H-.‘és t ?mmlnr

ogt,  CALLIEL,
Toermpene f?sﬁh‘?{; ';F‘fﬁ
ot Ll Qn

oﬁ‘%n'é ER il Mﬂ-nus
. w
h-r*.'!:ﬂ 9"&

G THusctevy *nd

INTINUEL INNERT COLUMN

REGHIERED STRUCTURAL
HENER

Wirh sndd «lve & higherise
bullifing sxparizate I
Gaod Benefits, §o B, Ares
‘ R s
mmrantﬂpam:anﬁmm -f
ﬁi a::twm?mmm i
s “Ki?ﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂ:ﬂi:ﬁrﬁ

?E Tomkops 16r rsfﬂ.m wﬂgﬂurf& {w;

'E e uat i ""1::: ""'
| & M [JEL: S22 ""h'!"
. Niibnﬁ?‘r HherAnm

Lyimensh mp!r:hﬁam
&»ﬁk i p-rt i
et T Wiﬁéﬁwn I‘m
o !ﬁg lﬁ#ﬂ
s sniam Wmﬂmpw
ﬁ%ﬁﬁf Mzwmw-.-»mxi

R et o3 St
K“*’w%mww&&ﬁ:hiﬁ;wmw

DERMATILOGY PRAT
Pog the dofieeding pestth
HEDICAT ASST.,
HCD AESTHERIONAN, BR
apvd BLETG
17, Revaiall v, Bifng:
Ehprapai. Extelieny bane
Fax papumas $05Z72-501

:i Bt
Fhel [+]]
rﬁ-d !-v.i;m

n;imm s
ﬁﬁ&mﬁm ﬁﬁg

Mmul :

 RETORST
Hlingual, Engh/Spars
it Eeperionced, Baned
Dental offz. axp. West Xex

ol 305385000
Faxres; 3053821615

wﬁi—;-m\h-ﬁiww Lot

mwu.a-v-;w o

,
Ju,w

m&ﬁ POLICE OFFCER
Staﬂ:mg il 2l

55&2?5 ’M iwgg?‘-ﬁmg

{r
3
ma%ﬁ-:m fors Sota

{‘.lly of Avachya s
P %’c np;:d} ‘JWW for
uH rhw Corgtied Pailles
O ¢LtaBiii ik
o e
Fbpirit {)& gf

o x ng
TOIRG Whist Srentry TQub
Tribww, Byvyrrara, Fl
A0, MuHor
Tax gpplivaried 192
SOR-AELE0ES |l

GBI paamr ﬂgg:c:ub.\mz--
\g_xﬁn

i B ,.;..m..‘..:r"’

g—,a"mmxmmm
DILOMAT RESCRT & 3P
Apmcc-b;h i ;!mmet

nﬂwttﬁﬁ‘:ﬁf{:rwm

I i({ R
g ”ﬁ “t‘:gi;z-é tm

ﬁﬂit b 1% I‘EW‘H
Lnnsrtr i
i !?!plﬁgut it sl Feat m 4
ty] (]
i ?a%a w-i- F Y :hglvdi
= Pront §ffice Agents
o Reuity Diflcers
»Hetnkeoping
= LspattherSupervlsos
hi-]
PNETR S
piy eeiline;
sy HIHanWorkinwide
ASSCRInnrE

Curlo & Doflection by 148
i EQEAA B e dAelara

e erarcomciss




1%&&35%5@83 oy u‘i it

| 10 BGVeruse, piease cajl

ittt R g i foi] A ik bl ey AR e
\A.P“u.vd-' #M :-w vkl""l?'&! "‘ '}.y! e 3 . .ﬁf?fs%l rwfn “ﬁ?ﬁrﬁ ﬁ’%}ﬁ;&%
i

L '“‘“‘““‘“”M‘” °”*‘ahmm\¥ese?&swm*wv*w“’ St ]

aﬂslqm 'l Scct!’oﬁ A7 1‘ ot
m# Core, nMLﬁ FDrptie E'I;Ek ?’;ﬂ uuceptm;h ﬁﬁ{g‘mﬂ e CAWALINR  REG @
S v iﬁ?w“m{r{o}ow“ red o Vo Pratxel hils, 210 day of PRI
i E
?nm:.r. tht-$¢ e, , REpvpmrRel, 20T 3’
R AIR R R b, Wl dovund, wtF e [] B4 SEGELAY, ANTHINY & 00,
FLORTA, PACE mmkarmh:-d obiiga 1o Fos ¢ 3;}uiﬁrﬂuﬂancn§ﬁmﬁ
ACENCY Horno pwm n-h: Byt o s almants
ey > apady oot i fn teRsipt
?AL%MM .n.x-; L4 | &% E dm\rgd!m Thiz ﬁmt:e 1t fiesd for angd on
Ay Mﬂnn RoroEssiith with the l}E!m Clntmsnts hs ol
gthw Wl Py -m L =
;i‘.‘lggl%;} m‘ ﬂ"; i{am A Pil.c‘t ki v# Ign!n;i;; D A sy, i:h?mbernf?‘mzuhmft - 5 < 4
| s irte EJ :
oM (L1 'L e i3 Iaéawh . Faly (PR 8313 0‘1‘:" ]
selics biies }“Pfrst{at 3(33?;? O |y ggfmhm? Eg ﬂwiﬂmn % Ehﬁm:;,“m“;’*’&,ﬁt ;,;,!,; ﬁms ""’rg? Sover Nw""’“'fi’? :
FIEhaA J:.tm of 15 1M$m~ o) seraititd 8 > aens Gt b 51,000 and ip. 772 A0L 156
, iz the unifa m nblsi igh FLrer sm A AR “!.'wwwm M@,‘
SlesneToriduing i febncs S0 B Rt | O A Shi, danet
alatrmenlr o #s % an- e g}ubﬁf-\!‘iﬂﬁm ma 4 w:;: Foitkesl b u‘&i.'?ﬁw s .we P g ﬁﬁlmmﬂﬁqﬂ—:ﬁF

FogE S

RISl Gy numd yth;-.- mwidgaﬂw i a
Pty oF Tt S il B th iug damty e ] HECOTROR MEFITIates | Boiden Reimace Erginh
Ei%ﬁﬁﬂjg 5.33- ftﬁ{ ﬁuﬂﬁ-‘f& %%qrgmmﬁmw e Ww ;mn :r‘é"‘&“"ms?fi“““‘ﬁ’é Bt AKE 750 BEFSET
Jarir T y, u
1] {iLkgny NE Gitrer intwmwﬁ
{yﬂﬂsm‘? c{:?;iznm mm‘;r um?; :‘ E'r? or h“hrtipatli): thuw-:ﬁ ﬁ_ti?ému Mu?ﬁi};ﬁ' mﬂmfc-;;ﬁl 3] Am o
?am: mw PlAYer of !Kd 0 S-tmc. . ¥ ﬁxiﬂhﬁ:
mrnl' sﬂmm:-:. '{ or !mi? Jith‘.# 1u hﬂswn oF
c? ’{amarat. anﬂ i m:::ur:m unh: pnirlv theres
eruntiit OF M m fitizs lctw:al QY Tuly A mclnsx pnwm =1 mﬁmas SEgH etk WA tha
?vasnm $:- m‘ha $+.a e 5t AL the me f’t"" Thcae 1 4f Floriga the, o7 Lovgrbtallns
E"b’“&m onm N»Jm o o vt Pt e o 1 WRE 3 saide 3, moan friands in
m‘ h'«f 13 “gra‘lnrarn iBf ! e Srpgithrdly 1.1.1 c:cpreu hals mﬁiﬂm‘ Hpalle

I
acting of e 3’%“" inl ?:‘: gﬁﬂ“ﬂﬁﬂ faid Bords 'l'ﬂ'*.ﬂ i\?gﬁ Mrnmnf&%}tw oF A

?@ﬁ}gi%ﬁ?;n ;h E?ﬁ&”é; the plan of Shanor Pﬁw

foeemienane | [ R ROl | sors e
v

1'\;;?: ansd bropd ﬂ‘n‘;n 5 & thigs <anpthal 1) ﬂA,g

T ) ]
atcosdancs v n?:’i 153 Ga, jjalntion txemtmﬁk Frcﬂm&uﬁ

Fhyige Xt + Tenly HETE N T
;&fsﬂunm;}uta “Q Hetivaly é En.-.re.ﬂﬂr’.ﬂwg FEET.

fm-mbnrsz Ly ERFE M Mc i 1hm,. ifﬂwg-
SATRPGIES  BSEFT in mmnmp & Fapal, . y Frcisich
thn ¢H ﬂgﬁi!i;‘% sﬁkm'lb rﬂiﬁ-ﬁg éﬁar -tr

WITHES: mTig o :

b L1 il ntx!t- ﬁﬁt LI
WK t?lﬁﬁfr%ammtwc& -;1 Faebng, 3‘.&#’}‘ ss;%éf‘é“a m:or{i ig*:éij& BAALTELE  Bepiabiog T-Cu
T TG E e e R R RCIR

nr?:-m o Hi IMW"" ] n -}u»us CUE-R Q‘{ é?ﬁ i8{oad =

% =Hicdrnoy, AR ?
n?? H ther eLFii i, T"r inlntere &aachﬂwnd
i M “ ﬁi— wrﬁnﬂ} Mtiwgnmefmiﬁd? ‘tFiq e ﬁn E‘ﬁ?lﬁ'ﬂn &’ Eumr ;h; wgﬁ

51
LyEE o Fefrth L
qn adur!%:w&g.” vl w"ﬁ; 3%{4;%“ tﬁr ‘ﬁ Igghvi?ﬂdlr‘! & WO KITTRE W Hﬂllti;‘ﬁf{&? Dhedds 1
et -:m:smamm! h',- Al inteensy pareong sie r‘Ml lmrwsliw :%m- dceR ity
l.hi!- nmb:-:- e w;sunt mﬂwdtﬂpmwnnhg umﬂ s el w‘;“m‘ mm§$ﬁ§
gﬁil: :1, i 9§h::a %fgg %} :mmq{ :&im: wt‘i'anh ah a F'N?M% AR et il
T W T 1. Perdiorarlen " hearing, i i e ';;t-;’l.-.‘n;nmnfw:i? LT
e A *ﬁ’é;:g she Adends wmﬁ risn wgartng FRSONAL S s L
Ly mtnhf h L ﬁ ining e e S ks LunE
Einst?g”“# E‘.ln &:;r éf o 9;1‘;:? Ej@ c“?“' #-”3"“":}:‘;‘ e -
rED oy & ? i uh:- rqprwwnta!m ot maﬂwmy 5
Sy ool | MR B bl e
i@x ﬁ“ 1b, En fumam et sw:mu m‘.rm ol
sk S s
g{nc 3 m:% r% o ﬁw n-? H" ﬂt%nknﬁ”ﬂﬁ& Wil The
. wa n?"m g PIEANILTER | ACE, rnﬂggﬁuf
B o fe ;'rzmks;, | NHE | BSE fsisnnizsu
PN ralalution gﬁi fiaty 150 wnmﬂﬁmspt-:m_
e e Sl o | RS e
R ST \F v rcﬁ HrARRG #r:::au?“ -n-r THAT
pesepry s may bo sibiec 45 gmsmw LI T
Athy  eiibtety ol Tihe J{AIM 'rm:'rmzis s
5}?}?*# riﬂgiﬂb}. 'l:-*;j}!;ﬂi f t&e g_llﬂ-&‘ﬂ ET&&%T {523 ﬁ*’ E&?MW
&% ¥oeg ol { AGY. f}F THE FSERTEMG,
E“ i Pt ?t’ﬂgﬁ? ot ‘hﬁ ’miﬁ g:{ l.l.-ﬂr mvvﬂrs,ﬁ?mi‘ﬂa
vnczq L-nh:ms #’ﬂﬁm;uu”n RUHE,
{;\:;ﬂnw, Fom &EQEEE‘ST FoR
v{mﬁu #EEE‘; gﬂﬂvnunp A K THALRCATIONS ©
lms L;’:e iz Mw?“f& Em;m.-:i KPAA L0483
B
;
ttgr%ﬁ “&ﬂg’gﬁwmm%nu (1] tﬂtm‘ﬂgn Hgmmp.mﬂ'ﬁff‘“’

¥



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

For the purpose of Section 147(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the
“Clode”), notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held at 12:00 p.m., or as soon
thereafter as practicable, on Wednesday, December 10, 2014, at the Teacher Break Room of the
Miami Community Charter School, 18720 SW 352™ Street, Florida City, in Miami-Dade County,
Florida 33034. The purpose of the public hearing is to consider a plan of finance for the purpose,
among other things, of providing funds to be loaned by the Capital Trust Agency (the “Agency”™)
to Miami Comnuumity Charter School, Inc., a Florida not for profit corporation (the "Borrower™),
for the purpose of financing or refinancing all or a part of the costs of the acquisition,
construction, installation and equipping of an expansion to the Borrower’s existing educational
facilities for grades K-5, including a 2-story building which will contain approximately 10,000
14,000 square feet and which will include classrooms, cafeteria area and related parking, and -
include the acquisition of the site therefor consisting of approximately % acre of land, located at 925
SW 1% Street, Florida City, in Miami-Dade County, Florida 33034 and approximately 12,473 square -
feet of land, located at 921 SW 1% Street, Florida City, in Miami-Dade County, Florida, 33034, and
an expansion to the Borrower’s existing educational facilities for grades 6-12, including a building
containing approximately 33,000 square fect which will include classrooms, gymnasium, and food
service area, located at 18720 SW 352™ Street, Florida City, in Miami-Dade County, Florida 33034,
in each case including related facilities, fixtures, furnishings and equipment (collectively, the

“Facility”).

The plan of finance contemplates that the Agency will issue, in respect to such Facility,
not exceeding $9,000,000 in aggregate principal amount of its revenue bonds, in one or more
tax-exempt or taxable serics (the “Bonds”), and loan the proceeds of such Bonds to the Borrower
to provide funds for the Facility. The Facility will be owned by the Borrower and operated by the
Borrower as charter school facilities pursuant to Section 1002.33, Florida Statues, as amended.

The purpose of the public hearing is to comply with the provisions of Section 147(f) of
the Code. Miami-Dade County (the “County”) will not issue, and will not be obligated to repay,
the Bonds. '

The Bonds, when issued, will be special, limited obligations payable solely out of the
revenues, income and receipts pledged to the payment thereof and derived from financing .
agreements with the Borrower. The Agency will not be obligated to pay the principal of,
premium, if any, or interest on the Bonds except from the payments of the Borrower. The Bonds
will not constitute (i) a debt, liability or obligation of the Agency, the County, the State of
Florida (the “State™), or any political subdivision, public agency or municipality thereof, (ii) a
pledge of the full faith and credit of the Agency, the County, the State, or any political
subdivision, public agency or municipality thereof, or (iii) a pledge of the taxing power of the
County, the State, or any political subdivision or municipality thereof. The Agency has no
taxing power. '

At the time and place fixed for said public hearing all who appear will be given an-
opportunity to express their views for or against the proposal to approve said Bonds and the plan
of finance. Prior to said public hearing, written comments may be delivered to the Capital Trust
Agency, attention Executive Director, at 315 Fairpoint Drive, Gulf Breeze, Florida 32561.  All
persons are advised that, if they decide to appeal any decision made by the County with respect

4831-6130-9472.3



to any matter considered at this public hearing, they will need a record of the proceedings, and
for such purpose, they may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to-be based. All
interested persons are invited to present their comments at the time and place set forth above.

Following the public hearing, the Agency will thereafter submit its report concerning the
public hearing to the applicable elected representative of the County responsible for approving
the issuance of the Bonds for purposes of Section 147(f) of the Code.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF
1990, AS AMENDED, ALL PERSONS WHO ARE DISABLED AND WHO NEED
SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS PUBLIC HEARING
BECAUSE OF THAT DISABILITY SHOULD CONTACT THE EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR AT (850) 934-4046 AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF THE
MEETING, EXCLUDING SATURDAY AND SUNDAY.

4831-6130-9472.3



EXHIBIT “C” TO
REPORT OF HEARING OFFICER
(MIAMI COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOL)

TRANSCRIPT OF PUBLIC HEARING

[FOLLOWS]




TEFRA HEARING PROCEDURES
(MIAMI COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOL)

(1)  Could you please describe the facility to be financed with the Bonds?

The Bonds are being issued for the purpose, among other things, of financing or
refinancing all or a part of the costs of the acquisition, construction, installation and equipping of an
expansion to the Borrower’s existing educational facilities for grades K-5 and an expansion to the
Borrower’s existing educational facilities for grades 6-12, in each case including related facilities,
fixtures, furnishings and equipment, located in Miami-Dade County, Florida (the “Facilities”).

The Facilities will be acquired and owned and operated by Miami Community Charter
School, Inc., a Florida not for profit corporation, hereinafter referred to as the Borrower, and
whose principal place of business is 101 SW Redland Road, Homestead, Florida 33034,

2) How will the Bond proceeds be used?

The proceeds of the Bonds will be loaned to the Borrower for the purpose of, among other
things, financing the costs of acquisition, construction, instailation and equipping of the Facilities
by the Borrower.

3 What is the public purpose for the Bond Issue?

The public purpose for this bond issue is to provide quality educational facilities for
school children in grades K through 12 in the community, provide employment in the
community where the Facilities are located and promote and advance the economic prosperity,
living conditions and the general welfare of the State of Florida and its people.

| 4) Will the Capital Trust Agency or the City be responsible for repaying the
Bonds? '

The Bonds will expressly state that none of the Capital Trust Agency, Miami-Dade
County, the City of Gulf Breeze, the State, or any other municipality, political subdivision, or
public agency of the State is liable to pay the principal of or interest on the Bonds.



5) What is the maximum amount of tax-exempt Bonds that will be issued?

The maximum amount of tax-exempt Bonds to be issued to provide funds for the fac:hty
will be an amount not to exceed $9,000,000.

1) Persons attending and offering comments are noted in the attached record of
persons appearing at the hearing,

2) No oral or written communication was received by the Capital Trust Agency
concerning the public hearing.

The public hearing was then concluded.



" In the Matter Of:

Miami Community Charter Schools

HEARING
December 10, 2014

\ kP www.Orangelegal.com
800-275-7991




Miami Community Charter Schools

HEARING,
1
2 PUBLIC HEARING
3
TEFRA HEARING
* (MIAMI COMMUNITY CHAﬁTER SCHOOLS}
5
G e R R e e e S R e
7 BY: ED GRAY, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
8 DATE: DECEMBER 10, 2014
S TIME: 12:00 p.m. - 12:02 p.m.
10 LOCATION: MIAMI COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOL
18720 SOUTHWEST 352nd STREET
11 FLORIDA CITY, FLORIDA 33034
12
ATTORNEY/CLIENT SESSION TAKEN RY/BEFORE:
+ REPORTER: CHELSEA HLAVACH, COURT REPORTER
14 AND NOTARY PUBLIC
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

ORAM

AL Orange Legal (,..q.w
o 800-275-7991 ’



Miami Community Chaiter Schools
HEARING,

1

2

10

11

12

i3

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

APPEARANCE S:

ED GRAY, III, ESQUIRE

OF: Capital Trust Agency
315 Fairpoint Drive
Gulf Breeze, Florida 32561
Edgray3@muniad. com

Executive Director

ALSO PRESENT:
MARK GOTZ, School Representative

JANET VALEZ, School Representative

ORANGI

EGAL Orange Legal

suerasr

S 800-275-7981

o




Miami Community Charier Schools

HEARING,
1 PROCEEDINGS
2  k % Kk %
3 BY MR. GRAY:
4 Q. My name is Ed Gray. I'm the executive director
5 of the Capital Trust Agency. Today's hearing was duly
6 noticed in the Miami Herald; affidavit of publication we'll
7 include as an exhibit, dated November 26th, 2014. 8o the
8 notice was published and noticed for the public to attend.
] In that same notice reference was made that if
10 anyone wanted to include written comments, to mail them to
11 the address of our office. As of yesterday's date no
12 written comments had been received.
13 We are convened here at the offices of the Miami
14 Community Charter School High School as published. No one
15 is in attendance except persomnel of the school; therefore,
16 since there's no general members of the éublic or anyﬁhere
17 else here to offe; comments or ask questions, I will
18 include as a part of the transcript information related to
19 the project.
20 I am also going to conclude the hearing in
21 recognition of no ome being here., So the public hearing is
22 now closed.
23 {The public hearing concluded at 12:02 p.m.)
24
25

Orange Legal :%/
800-275-7991 l




Miami Community Charter Schools
HEARING,

1 CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

2 STATE CF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

4 I, CHELSEA HLAVACH, Shorthand Reporter and Notary
5 Public, State of Fiorida, HEREBY CERTIFY that I was
5 authorized to and did stenographically feport the public
7 hearing and the foregoing transcribt, pages 1 through 3,
8 inclusive, is a true and accurate record of‘my stenographic
9 notes.
10 I PURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a relative,
11 employee, attorney, or counsel to any of the parties, nor
12 am I a relative or employee of any of the parties' attorney
13 or counse€l connected with the action, nor am I financially
14 interested in the action. |
15 Dated this 10th day of December, 2014.
16
17
18
19
20

: VI

22

Chelsea Hlavach, Notary Public,
23 ] State of Florida at Large

24

25

ORANGELEGAL Orange Legal |
800-275-7991

/Za%)




Miami Community Charter Schools

HEARING, Index: 12:02..yesterday's
publication 3:6
1 G .
published 3:8,14
12:02 3:23 general 3:16
Gray 334 Q
2 questions 3:17
H
2014 3:7
R
26th 3.7 hearing 3:5,20,21,23
Herald 3:6 received 3:12
A High 3:14 recognition 3:21
address 3:11 : reference 3:9
I

affidavit 3:6
Ageney 3:5
attend 3:8

attendance 3:15

C

Capital 3:5
Charter 3:14
closed 3:22

comments 3:10,12,
17

Community 3:14
conclude 3:20
concluded 3:23

convened 3:13

D

date 3:i1
dated 3.7
director 3:4

duly 3:5

Ed 3.4
executive 3:4

exhibit 3.7

inclaude 3:7,10,18

information 3:18

related 3:18

S

school 3:14.15

M
T

made 3:9
mail 3:10 Today's 3:5
members 3:16 transeript 3:18
Miami 3:6,13 Trust 3:5

N W
notice 3:89 wanted 3:10

noticed 3.6,8

November 3.7

0

offer 3:17
office 3:11
offices 3:13

P

p.am, 3:23

part 3:i8
persennel 3:15
project 3:19
public 3:8,16,21,23

written 3:10,12

Y

yesterday's 3:11

ORANGELEGAL

Orange Legal

800-275-7991

(4



